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10 November, 2022
Independent Auditors’ Report

To the Share Holders of

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Report on the Audit of Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statement of Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO) which
comprise the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2022, Statement of Profit or Loss & Other
Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year
then ended, and notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies
and other explanatory information

In our opinion, the accompanying Financial Statements give true and fair view, in all material respects, of
the Financial Position of the Firm as at 30 June, 2022 and it's financial performance and its cash flows for
the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and other
applicable laws and regulations as explained in note.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibility for the Audit of
the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the organization in accordance with
the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants
(IESBA Code), and Bangladesh Bank and we have fulfilled other ethical responsibilities in accordance
with the IESBA Code and the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh (ICAB) Bye laws We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our
audit of the financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our
audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a
separate opinion on these matters.

Other Information
Management is responsible for the other information. The Annual Report is expected to be made available
to us after the date of this auditors’ report

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any
form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is
materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise
appears to be materially misstated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the

Financial Statements and Internal Controls

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with IFRSs as explained in note, and for such internal control as management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements.that are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error. The Companies Act, 1994 require the Management to ensure effective
internal audit, internal control and risk management functions of the Company.

In preparing the Financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability the
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
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going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company'’s financial reporting
process.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report is @ high
level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial statements

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

[ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error,
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override
of internal control.

[l Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.

1 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

O Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s accounting and, based on the audit
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may
cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the
related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify
our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to
continue as a going concern

[J Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

[0 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or
business activities to express an opinion on the financial statements. We are responsible for the
direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our
audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,
related safeguards. .

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters
that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are
therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors’ unless or law regulation
precludes report public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we
determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the advers=
consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of

such communication.
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Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
In accordance with the Companies Act 1994 we also report the following:

a) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and
belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof;

b) In our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the Company so far
as it appeared from our examination of these books;

c) The Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June, 2022, Statement of Profit or Loss & Other
Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the
year then ended, and notes to the Financial Statements dealt with by the report are in agreement
with the books of accounts and returns; and

d) The expenditure incurred was for the purpose of Banaful Social Welfare Organization

(BSWO)
a

Auditor
RADWAN RAWUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FCA
Enroliment No-0995

Nasir Mohammad & Co.

Chartered Accountants
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2022
Note(s) Amount in Taka
30 June 2022 || 30 June 2021

Non-Current Assets
Property , plant and equipment 6.00 40,731,602 39,862,698
Long term investments 7.00 31,496,880 34,676,250

72,228,482 74,538,948
Currents Assets
Loan to members 8.00 261,961,294 247,204,417
Short term investments 9.00 178,240 178,240
Account receivables 10.00 143,500 130,000
Advance, deposits & prepayments 11.00 6,155,738 9,690,506
Cash & cash equivalents 12.00 4,113,937 11,288,849
Total 272,552,709 268,492,012
Total Assets 344,781,191 343,030,960
Capital Fund and Liabilities
Capital Fund
Cumalative surplus 13.00 71,190,132 63,179,648
Statutory reserve 14.00 7,910,015 7,019,961

79,100,146 70,199,609
Non Current Liabilities
Loans from bank 156.00 58,515,862 69,029,545
Other loans 16.00 1,456,127 1,405,950

59,971,989 70,435,495
Current Liabilities
Members savings deposits 17.00 179,806,765 174,510,423
Accounts payable 18.00 321,990 188,335
Loan loss reserve 19.00 9,086,701 9,086,701
Staff fund 20.00 16,493,600 18,610,397

205,709,056 202,395,856

Total Capital Fund and Liabilities 344,781,191 343,030,960

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes

As per our report of same date

Mohammed Razi gum
Director=Fihance & Admin. Executive Director

President

ANANAANAANNY

uditor

Enroliment No-0995
Partner

Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants

- Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed 5
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income

Revenue

Service charges

Loan fee

Other income

Bank interest

FDR interest

House rent

Income from sale (Vehicle)
Subscriptions ( general members)

Total

Costs to revenue

Salary

Annual picnic

Flat maintenance charges
Electric, gas and wasa
Repair & maintenance
General supplies

Printing

Professional and consultancy fee
Audit fee

Vat on Audit fee

Bank charges

Registration, renewal fee & taxes
Vehicle insurance
Conveyance

Vehicle fuel expense
Postage

Telephone & internet bill
Miscellaneous , CSR / donation
Clinical materials purchase
Subscription

AGM & EC meeting
Advertisement

Training

Loan relevent cost

Interest on bank loan
Canteen & entertainment
Interest on client savings
Risk fund

Staff P. fund

Other loan interest

Land tax

For the year ended June 30, 2022

Amount in Taka

Chartered

& | Accountants

2021-2022 || 2020-2021

52,036,288 46,955,477
58,305 56,945
16,710 39,310
141,685 123,954
2,720,088 1,323,420
784,500 713,000

212,618 -

- 7,600
55,970,194 49,219,706
20,869,421 21,403,805

- 24,520

389,416

102,790 147,905
192,169 252,060
223,024 527,189
75,157 248,250
116,000 182,010
70,000 65,112

10,500 -
122,384 237,599
100,877 49,460
27,600 88,897
43,440 41,150
180,221 201,479
446 662
87,119 103,648
229,836 80,835
- 163,195
45,000 46,000
525,700 381,840
18,199 41,188
70,151 21,000
68,496 166,192
7,152,481 7,047,981
841,574 644,713
10,194,475 9,770,738
692,553 253,264

2,274,975 -
69,177 66,169
2,400 920
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income

From pre-page

Costs to revenue
Holding tax

Tour

Renovation

Software

Annual fee payable MRA
Depreciation

Total
Profit before tax
Less: Tax paid 30.06.2021

Profit after tax
Comprehensive income for the year

Amount in Taka
20212022 ||  2020-2021

9,800 9,359
47,196 144,634
155,405 289,957

98,925 -
80,797 71,981
1,267,083 1,225,547
46,454,767 43,999,259
9,515,427 5,220,447

231,713 -
9,283,714 5,220,447
9,283,714 5,220,447

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes

i flizanur Rahman Razid’Begum
Directar-Fifiance & Admin. Executive Director

As per our report of same date

FEAARY R
Zahanara Begum
President

\MW +

Auditor
RADWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FCA
Enroliment No-0995
Partner
Nasir Mohammad & Co.

Chartered Accountants

ove: 22 1[0 0995 AS YT L




NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Health Program
Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended June 30, 2022

Amount in (Taka) Amount in (Taka)

2021-2022 2020-2021
Revenue
General treatment 54,360.00
Health services fee 66,353.00
Private vaccine 12,700.00
Service charge
Total 133,413.00 -
Costs to revenue
Salary 440,834.00
Private vaccine purchase 7,201.00
Clinical materials purchase 25,077.00
EPI ’ 620.00 -
Conveyance 4,305.00 -
Medicine ( contraceptives) 38,553.00 -
Bank charges - =
Clinical expenditure - =
Subscription - -
Total 516,590.00 -

(383,177.00) .

Comprehensive (loss) for the year

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes
As per our report of same date

i
s (O

Razia um Zahanara Begum
Executive Director President

( ‘/ 1/\)
RADWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FCA
Enrollment No-0995
Partner

Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants

ove: 22 111006995 AS G473 322

“Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed 8
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NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
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Statement of Comprehensive Receipts and Payments
For the year ended 30 June, 2022

Opening Balance
Cash in hand
Cash at bank

Receipts
Member savings
Loan recovery
Service charges
Loan fee

Other income
Bank interest
FDR interest
FDR received

Loan received from MIDAS finance lItd.

Zamanat

Loan from rupali bank limited
Staff loan

House rent

House rent (advance)

Provident fund

Subscriptions ( general members)
Fixed assets sale (income)
Branches

General treatment

Service charges from health program
Fixed assets sale

Private vaccine

AIT

Total receipt

Total

Payments

Loan disbursement

Member savings returns

Salary & benefits

Salary & benefits health program
Flat maintenance charges

Amount in Taka

Amount in Taka

Note(s) 2021-2022 2020-2021
77,401 126,451
11,211,448 7,292,229
11,288,849 7,418,680
49,158,136 43,911,936
331,747,123 302,897,504
52,036,288 46,955,477
58,305 56,045
16,710 39,310
141,685 165,901
2,720,088 123,954
24,822,145 20,258,410
10,000,000 20,000,000
95,000 110,000
- 15,000,000
4,366,768 1,358,650
771,000 804,500
175,000
1,590,475 1,571,400
: 7,600
212,618
67,425,000 107,954,599
54,360
66,353
1,362,382 3,000
12,700
239,610 133,280
547,071,746 561,352,466
558,360,595 568,771,146
346,504,000 328,589,000
54,056,269 44,190,445
20,869,421 21,403,805
440,834 24,520
389,416 221,500




Amount in Taka

Amount in Taka

Noleis) 2021-2022 2020-2021
Payments
Electric, gas and wasa 102,657 136,938
Repair & maintenance (V+0) 192,169 237,060
General supplies 223,024 527,189
Printing 75,137 248,250
Professional and consultancy fee 116,000 182,010
Audit & professional fee 34,500 38,000
Bank charges 122,384 237,599
Registration, renewal fee & taxes 100,877 49 460
Vehicle insurance 27,600 88,897
Conveyance 43,440 41,150
Vehicle fuel expense 180,221 201,479
Postage 446 662
Telephone & internet bill 87,119 103,648
Miscellaneous 125,886 20,335
Subscription 45,000 46,000
AGM & EC meeting 525,700 381,840
Advertisement 18,199 41,188
Interest on bank loan 7,152,481 7,047,981
Fixes assets 3,498,369 649,534
Staff loan and advance salary 832,000 1,655,000
Return to jamanat 114,000 90,094
FDR 21,642,775 28,843,920
Staff fund 1,559,982
Bank loan payment (state bank of india) 1,288,260 1,337,510
Bank loan payment (state bank of india)
Agriculture loan payment (rupali bank limited) 4,496,825
Training 70,151 21,000
Loan payment (MIDAS finance Itd.) 14,728,598 10,218,540
Loan Payment (MIDAS finance Itd.)
Loan Payment (mutual trust bank Itd.)
Car loan payment - 218,885
Car loan payment
Land tax 2,400 920
Holding tax 9,800 9,359
Entertainment 168,269
Income tax 231,713
Advance income tax 335,904 279,261
Canteen 673,305 644,713
Tour 47,196 144,634
Renovation 155,405 289,957
Software 98,925 98,000
Write off - 253,264

.Chatto'gram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed




Note(s) Amount in Taka Amount in Taka
2021-2022 2020-2021

Payments
Staff fund GF 5,114,818 259,764
Branches 67,425,000 107,954,599
Clinical convenience 4,305
Private vaccine purchase 7,201
Clinical materials purchase 25,077 163,195
EPI 620
Annual fee (MRA) 71,981 64,500
Medicine ( contraceptives) 38,553
Loan relevent cost 68,496 166,192
CSR / donation 103,950 60,500
Total 554,246,658 557,482,298
Closing balance ,
Cash in hand 100,141 77,401
Cash at bank 4,013,796 11,211,447
Total 4,113,937 11,288,848
Total 558,360,595 568,771,146

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes
As per our report of same date

Mohammed Mizanur Rahman Razgla %gum Zahanara Begum

Director- Finance & Admin. Executive Director — President

Autditor
RADWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FCA
Enroliment No-0995
Partner
Nasir Mohammad & Co.

ove: 22 || (00995 AS 4T3

= Chattogram, 10 November, 2022

Auditors' Report. Annexed 1




Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE , 2022

Amount in Taka Amount in Taka
30.06.2022 30.06.2021
Reserve Fund Surplus Total (Taka) Reserve SUFplos Total (Taka)
Income Fund Income

Opening Balance 7,019,961 63,179,648 | 70,199,609 | 6,497,916 | 58,481,245 64,979,161
Add : Prior Year adjustment - E
Less : This year adjustment < -
Add: Surplus for the year 928,371 8,355,343 9,283,714 522,045 4,698,403 5,220,448
Less: Loss on Health Program (38,318) (344,859) (383,177)
Less : Transferred to various funds
and reserves _ -
Closing Balance 7,910,015 71,190,132 79,100,146 7,019,961 63,179,648 70,199,609

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes

| vt

Razia Begum
Executive Director

ZTAR (@

Zahanara Begum
President

As per our report of same date

Auditor

—

RADWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FCA
Enroliment No-0995

Partner

Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
(Banaful samaj kallayan molak prathistan)
Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended June 30, 2021

Taka

2021-2022 2020-2021
Cash flows from operating activities
Surplus for the year 9,283,714 5,220,448
Add: Amount considered as non cash items
Loss on health program (383,177) -
Depreciation for the year 1,267,083 1,225,547
Sub total of non cash items 10,167,620 6,445,995

Loan disbursed to members
Increase/ decrease in current assets

(14,756,877)

(25,691,496)

Account receivables (13,500) (130,000)
Advance and staff loan 3,534,768 (296,350)
Increase/ decrease in current liabilities
Account payable 133,655 (100,421)
Gratuity fund (2,116,797) 1,311,636
(13,218,751) (24,906,631)
Net cash from operating activities (3,051,131) (18,460,636)
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of fixed assets (3,498,369) (732,534)
Sales of fixed assets 1,362,382 3,000
FDR 3,179,370 (9,743,030)
Net cash used in investing activities 1,043,383 (10,472,564)
Cash flows from financing activities
Loans from banks (10,513,683) 23,225,065
Other loans 50,177 86,075
Member savings 5,296,342 9,492,229
Net cash used in financing activities (5,167,164) 32,803,369
Net increase in cash & cash equivalents (7,174,912) 3,870,169
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 11,288,849 7,418,680
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 4,113,937 11,288,849

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes

Razia um

ZEAE AT O

As per our report of same date

Zahanara Begum

Director- Finance & Admin.

Executive Director President

/
W\:?W/\/
Auditor

RADWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FCA
Enroliment No-0995

Partner

Nasir Mohammad & Co.

Chartered Accountants

ove: Q2 11005 ASHYFITR

" Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed 12



NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

BANAFUL SOCIAL WELFARE ORGANISATION (BSWO)
Micro Credit Program
Notes to the Financial Statements
As at and for the Year Ended 30 June 2022
1. Background :

Banaful Social Welfare organization (BSWO) is a Non-Government Organization, which is working for environment restoration and
development ,Poverty Alleviation ,Socio-economic Development and empowerment of least developed peoples of our society. It was
established in 1978 and went to operation on the same date but officially obtained permission from the Register of Joint stock
Companies , Bangladesh Registration No.CH-S- 250-2004 dated 30 august 2004, NGO Bureau Reg. No. 199 dated 23.01.1986 and
the organization vide also obtain certificate license from Microsoft Authority Reg. No. MRA 00331-01733-00395 dated 06 April 2009

1. Corporate Information of BSWO

SL no particulars

1.01 |Approving Authority for forming BSWO RJSC

1.02 |Year of Establishment 1978
RJSC: CH-S-250/03 dated 30 August 2004

105 |Legal Entiy Micro-credit Regulatory Authority (MRA) Reg.No.00331-01733-
00395 dated 06 April 2009

1.04 |MRA registration no Reg.No.00331-01733-00395 dated 06 April 2009

1.05 [Nature of Operation(Programs) Microcredit

1.06 [Statutory Audit Conduct Up to . 30.06.2022

1.07 |Name of Statutory Auditor for last year Nasir Mohammad & Co

1.08 |Name of Statutory Auditor for Current year Nasir Mohammad & Co

1.09 |Number of Executive Committee meeting held 2021-2022 6 Times

1.10 |Date of Last Annual General Meeting(AGM) held. 13-Aug-22

02.00 |List of Executive Committee Members :

Sl.

No Name Qualification Profession Present Address Tenure

275/A, Sarif Road, Muradpur,

1 |Zahanara Begum S.S8.C Social Worker Chawkbazar, Chattogram

156, 2 No. Gate, East
2 |Shahid Ullah B.A Ex. Banker Nasirabad, Chawkbazar-4203,
Panchlaish, Chattogram

Flat 5-A, Chy, Tower,

3 |Razia Begum B.A Private Service Mohammadpur,Ctg-4212

596/B Batali Road Kotowali,

4 |Shamima A Jannat M.A Private Service
Chottogram

6 K.B Makbul Hosen Lane

5 |Sakina Chowdhury B.A (B.ED),L.L.B Social Worker College Road , Chottogram

C1/8, Drydock Colony, PO:-
6 |Ummay Salma Sharmin M.B.A. Teacher Patenga-04, Patenga ,
Chattogram

Hazi Sah Alam Vahban,

7 |Renu Are Taher SS.C House Wlfe‘ Taberabad, R/A, Ctg-4211

03.00 Basis of Accounting :

The Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (IAS) except on cash basis
under historical cost convention . Provisions and accruals are not taken into account except depreciation on fixed assets and
loan loss Provision

Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Ahnexed 13




04.00 Significant Accounting Policies
The accounting policies adopted by the organization are as follows:
4.01) Currency
The figures in the accounts and other statements and notes to the accounts have been shown in taka ,which has been
rounded off to the nearest taka.
04.02) Revenue reognization :
Revenue has been recognized for on cash basis.

4.03) a. Interest Income;

Service charges on loan, service charges on loan have been recognized on cash basis.
b.Iinterest paid on savings;

Interest paid on saving has been accounted on cash basis

c) Interest expenses

Interest expenses have been recognized on cash basis

d)Other expenses;

Other expenses have been recognized on cash basis

4.04 Fixed Assets & Depreciation :
Fixed assets are sated at cost less depreciation ,depreciation is charged on reducing balance method .Depreciation on
additions to fixed assets is charged for full year in the year of purchase irrespective of date of acquisition or put into use while
no depreciation is charged in the year of disposal.
5. Significant organization policies:
5.01) Loan loss provision :
Loan classification :
Loans are classified in accordance with the guidelines of Microcredit Regulatory Authority as noted below:

Particulars Loan loss Provisions Ratio
Good loan outstanding 1%
1-30 days doubtful loan outstanding 5%
31-180 days doubtful loan outstanding 25%
181-365 days doubtful loan outstanding 75%
Above 365 days doubtful loan outstanding 100%

5.2 Loan Loss provisioning:

Provision for loan loss is made in accordance with the guideline of Microcredit Regulatory Authority as noted above

5.3 Write off Policy:

Loan loss is written off in the financial statements having approval of competent authority if it becomes established the loan will
never be recovered .

5.04) Loan to Beneficiaries :

The organization followed all necessary formalities before loan disbursement .

5.05) Policy of savings collection:

The organization collected savings on weekly basis:

5.06) Donation : The organization has no donation payment during the year

Received in
Duration of Total Committed Fund 2021 to 2022
Donor Name of the project the project in Tk.
USSS$EU/TK.

Not Applicable

Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed 14
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NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June, 2022

Amount in Taka Amount in Taka
2021-2022 2020-2021
6.0 Property, plant and equipment
Cost
Balance 01.07.2021 51,168,508 50,438,974
Add: Additing during this year 3,498,369 732,534
Less: Disposal during this year 2,850,000 3,000
Balance as on 30.06 2022 51,816,877 51,168,508
Depreciation
Balance 01.07.2021 11,305,810 10,080,263
Add: Charged during the year 1,267,083 1,225,547
Less: Disposal 1,487,618 -
Balance as on 30.06 2022 11,085,275 11,305,810
Written down Value (Schedule-A) 40,731,602 39,862,698
07.00 Long term investments (FDR)
Balance 01.07.2021 34,676,250 24,933,220
Add: Addition during this year 21,642,775 30,001,440
56,319,025 54,934,660
Less: Withdrawal during this year 24,822,145 20,258,410
Balance as on 30.06 2022 31,496,880 34,676,250
07.01 Details of investments
FDR for savings 10,620,569 18,312,109
FDR for cumulative surplus 7,854,223 8,039,253
Staff fund & other 7,334,320 2,843,920
Loan MIDAS F L & rupali bank 5,687,768 5,480,968
Closing balance 31,496,880 34,676,250
08.00 Loan to members
Balance 01.07.2021 247,204,417 221,512,921
Add: Loan disbursed 346,504,000 328,589,000
593,708,417 550,101,921
Less: Loan recovery 331,747,123 302,897,504
Balance as on 30.06 2022 261,961,294 247,204,417
09.00 Short term investments
Balance 01.07.2021 178,240 178,240
Less: Sale - -
Balance as on 30.06 2022 178,240 178,240

e

Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June, 2022

Amount in Taka

Amount in Taka

Auditors' Report Annexed

2021-2022 2020-2021
10.00 Account receivables
Balance 01.07.2021 130,000 -
Add: Adjustment (house rent) 13,500 130,000
Balance as on 30.06 2022 143,500 130,000
11.00 Advance, deposits & prepayments
Balance 01.07.2021 9,690,506 9,394,156
Add: Disbursed during this year 832,000 1,655,000
10,522,506 11,049,15v6
Less: Recovered and adjustment during this year 4,366,768 1,358,650
Balance as on 30.06 2022 6,155,738 9,690,506
12.00 Cash & cash equivalents 4,113,937 11,288,849
Cash in hand 100,141 77,401
Cash at bank 4,013,796 11,211,448
A. Cash in hand
Balance 01.07.2021 77,401 126,451
Add: Cash receipts 319,081,638 290,074,216
319,159,039 290,200,667
Less: Cash payment 319,058,898 290,123,266
Balance as on 30.06 2022 0 100,141 77,401
B. Cash at bank
Balance 01.07.2021 11,211,448 7,292,229
Add: Cash receipts 298,406,075 271,278,250
309,617,523 278,570,479
Less: Cash payment 305,603,728 267,359,031
Balance as on 30.06 2022 (M 4,013,795 11,211,448
Break-up of the above amount is as follows
Sl no. Name of Bank/ Branch Account No. 2022 (TK) 2021 (TK)
1 Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002592 254,735 1,214,610
2  |Mutual Trust Bank,Muradpur Br, Chittagong 0077-0210002047 954 4,644
3 [State Bank of India, Jubliee Road, Chittagong 5220074320001 27,990 42,920
4 [Bangladesh Commerce Bank,Jublee road Br, Chittago] 192100001716 9,265 -
5 |One Bank Itd (Muradpur Br.) 903000000354 15,293 376,218
6 |One Bank Itd 903000000059 280,433 1,092,443
7 |Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 20002425 92,549 528,280 y
Chattogram, 10 November, 2022 .




Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June, 2022

Amount in Taka

Amount in Taka

2021-2022 2020-2021
8 |Bangladesh Commerce Bank,Muradpur Br, Chittagond 3032000060 807,929 598,543
9 |Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002633 991,743 1,020,410
10 |Union Bank Ltd ' 281210000858 272,620 823,383
11 |IFIC Bank,Muradpur sub branch , Chattogram 11100012081 1,073,344 2,800,156
12 |Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082010010649 136,459 -
13 |Nagad 40,000 40,000
14 |Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002630 10,482 2,669,841
Total 4,013,796 11,211,448
= (0)
13.00 Retained earnings
Balance 01.07.2021 63,179,648 58,481,245
Add: Comprehensive income 9,283,714 5,220,448
Less: Loss of health program’ (383,177)
Less: Transfer to resurve fund 890,054 522,045
Balance as on 30.06 2022 71,190,132 63,179,648
14.00 Resurve fund
Balance 01.07.2021 7,019,961 6,497,916
Add: Transfer from cu. surplus 890,054 522,045
Less: Transfer to cum. surplus - -
Balance as on 30.06 2022 7,910,015 7,019,961
15.00 Loan from bank
Balance 01.07.2021 69,029,545 45,804,480
Add: Addition during this year 10,000,000 35,000,000
79,029,545 80,804,480
Less: Adjustment during this year 20,513,683 11,774,935
Balance as on 30.06 2022 58,515,862 69,029,545
Break-up of the above amount is as follows
15.01 Loan for micro-credit from rupali bank Itd.
Balance 01.07.2021 15,000,000 -
Add: Addition during the year - 15,000,000
15,000,000 15,000,000
Less: Adjustment during this year 4,496,825 -
Balance as on 30.06 2022 10,503,175 15,000,000

Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June, 2022

Amount in Taka Amount in Taka
2021-2022 2020-2021
15.02 Home Loan from state bank of india
Balance 01.07.2021 4,503,616 5,841,126
Add: Addition during the year
4,503,616 5,841,126
Less: Adjustment during this year 1,288,260 1,337,510
Balance as on 30.06 2022 3,215,356 4,503,616
15.03 Loan from MIDAS
Opening balance 49,525,929 39,744,469
Add: Addition during the year 10,000,000 20,000,000
59,525,929 59,744,469
Less: Adjustment during this year 14,728,598 10,218,540
Balance as on 30.06 2022 44,797,331 49,525,929
15.04 Loan for micro-bus from MTB
Balance 01.07.2021 - 218,885
Add: Addition during the year
- 218,885
Less: Adjustment during this year - 218,885
Balance as on 30.06 2022 - -
16.0 Other Long term liabilities (staff's deposits)
Balance 01.07.2021 1,405,950 1,319,875
Add: Addition during this year (Interest) 69,177 66,169
Add: Addition during this year (deposits 95,000 110,000
1,570,127 1,496,044
Less: Adjustment during this year 114,000 90,094
Balance as on 30.06 2022 1,456,127 1,405,950
17.0 Member’s savings deposits
Balance 01.07.2021 174,510,423 165,018,194
Add: Savings Collection 49,158,136 43,911,936
Add: Interest accrued 10,194,475 9,770,738
Add: Savings adjusted with loan from members - -
233,863,034 218,700,868
Less: Savings withdrawal/refund 54,056,269 44,190,445
Balance as on 30.06 2022 179,806,765 174,510,423

Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed 20




Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30th June, 2022

18.0 Account payable
Balance 01.07.2021
Add: Audit fee for repotted financial year
Add: Vat on audit fee for repotted financial year
Add: Annual fee payable MRA
Add: Electric bill payable
Add: House rent advance

Add :-Advance income tax

Less: Payments during this year
Audit fee

Electric bill

Annual fee MRA

Advance income tax

Balance as on 30.06 2022

19.0 Loan loss reserve
Balance 01.07.2021
Add/: Provision during the year
Add: Collection during the year

Less: Adjustment during the year
Balance as on 30.06 2022

20.0 Staff fund & risk fund
Balance 01.07.2021
Add: during the year
Add/: Provision during the year

Less: Paid during this year
Less: Adjustment with Stuff loan
Balance as on 30.06 2022

20.1 Staff fund & risk fund
Staff Fund
Risk Fund

Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed

Amount in Taka Amount in Taka
2021-2022 2020-2021
188,335 288,756
70,000 40,000
10,500 -
80,797 71,981
11,100 10,967
175,000
239,610 133,280
775,342 544,984
34,500
10,967
71,981
335,904
453,352 356,649
321,990 188,335
9,086,701 9,086,701
253,264
9,086,701 9,339,965
- 253,264
9,086,701 9,086,701
18,610,397 17,298,761
1,590,475 1,571,400
2,967,528 -
23,168,400 18,870,161
6,674,800 259,764
16,493,600 18,610,397
11,296,040 -
5,197,560 -
16,493,600 -

21




NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.

Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

We have audited the financial statements of the Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO) for the
year ended 30 June 2022 . On the basis of our audit we certify below the compliance of Banaful Social
Welfare Organization (BSWO) with the eligibility criteria

Annexure-B
Audited figure of
Sl. No Eligibility Criteria Compliance FY Standard
2020-2021
01 Minimum loan recoyery. rates, computed quarterly 99 58% 95%
based on the following :
95% Minimum cumulative loan collection ratio on
total dues: 5 1000
Actual cumulative collection x100 RR.B6% -1na
Cumulative collections
02  [Minimum liquidity ratio 5.91% 10%
03 Minimum current ratio 1.43 2:01
04  [Minimum capital adequacy ratio of 15% 23.24% 15%
05 Minimum debt service cover ratio of 1.25:1 1.15 1.25:1
06 Debt Capital ratio of 5:1 3.03 9:01
07 Minimum rate of return of capital of 1% 12.43% 1%

Nasir Mohammad & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed 22




1

a. Cumulative recovery rate (CRR)

Standard value = 95%

b. On time repayment rate (OTR)

Standard value = 92-100%

2 Liquidity to savings ratio

Standard value = 10%

3 Minimum Current Ratio

Standard value = 2:1

4 Minimum capital adequacy ratio

Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed

NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.

Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

(Banaful samaj kallayan molak prathistan)

Analytical Review
For the year ended 30 June,2021

Cumulative recovery - advance recovery (at the end of this year) « 100

(Cumulative recovery - advance recovery) + overdue (principal)

3549214044-13352179 « 100

(3549214044-13352179)+15023591

1
3,535,861,865 % 100

3,550,885,456
99.58%

Actual value = 99.58%

Summation of regular recovery in the last 12 months < 100

Summation of regular recoverable in the last 12 months

160,794,991 % 100

174,103,825
92.36%
Actual value =92.36%
FDR

Members savings fund % 109
10,620,569
1
179,806,765 x 100
5.91%

Actual value = 7.99%

Current assets

Current liability

(Loan outstanding - more than one year passed overdue) + cash + bank + STD + advanced

Fund refundable in the next year + saving + other short loan

(261961294-15023591)+4113937+178,240+6155738

179,806,765
257,385,618

179,806,765
1.43
Actual value=1.43:1

Total capital (net worth) <100

Total assets-(cash+bank+STD+govt. securities)

71,231,532+7,914,615
x 100

344,781,191-(100,141+4,0613,796+178,240)

79,146,146 /
340,489,014 %100
23.24%
23




NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
(Banaful samaj kallayan molak prathistan)
Analytical Review
For the year ended 30 June,2021
Standard value = 15% Actual value = 23.24%

Net surplus + interest expenses + principle paid to borrower
Interest expenses + principle paid to borrower

5 Minimum debt service coverage rati

9,329,714+7,152,481+69,177+54,056,269
7,152,481+69,177+54,056,269

70,607,641
61,277,927

= 1.15

Standard value = 1.25:1 Actual value=1.15:1

Debt
Total capital (net worth)

6 Debt to capital ratio ; =

Borrowed fund + saving + other loan
Total capital (accumulated surplus)

59,971,989+179,806,765

79,146,146
_ 239,778,754
B 79,146,146
= 3.03
Standard value = 9:1 Actual value =3.03: 1
Net I
7 Mimimum rate of return on capital = E surp = x 100
Average capital fund
Net surplus

- (Opening capital fund + closing capital fund)/2 % 100

~ 9,283,714 AT
- (79,146,146+70,199,609)/2

9,283,714
B 74,672,878 x100

= 12.43%
Standard value = 1% Actual value =12.49%

" Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed 24



NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Micro Credit Program

Portfolio Report
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2022

(i) Classification of loan and loan loss provision:

Annexure-l|

Basis of Loan loss provision on
Sl. . R Overdue | Outstanding loan loan outstanding
No Particulars classification ampunt -
’ (overdue) Rate % [Required amount
01 |Total loan outstanding 261,961,294.00
02 [Total overdue 9,527,958.00
03 |Regular No overdue 252,433,336.00 1% 2,524,333
04 [Watchful 1-30 Days 585,299.00 5% 146,325
05 |Sub-standard 31-180 Days 692,095.00 25% 519,071
06 [Doubtful 181-365 Days 128,494.00 75% 128,494
07 |Bad loan 365+Days 8,122,070.00 | 100% 8,122,070
[ Total 9,086,701.00
(ii) Loan loss provision (LLP) status of the PO
Particulars Taka
Required provision fund as per MRA policy 9,086,701
Actual provision made by the BSWO 9,086,701
Excess/ (shortfall) of provision -
Comment on LLP for credit program : The amount of loan loss provision is satisfactory
Disclosure on written off loan:
Loan written off opening balance 4,068,083
Loan written off during the year 2021-2022 -
Written of loan recovered during the year 2020-2022 ) =
Loan written off closing balance ( 4,068,083

© Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed
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NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

(iii) Loan operational report for overall loan Program including PKSF funded other programs & projects:

2021-2022 (CFY) 2020-2021 (PFY)
% of
SI. Particulars Individual % of Individual with sub-
No. Amount with sub-total Amount total and sub-total with
and sub-total total
with total
General micro credit 185,530,929.00 84% 227,247,983 100%
1. Lo Micro enterprise loan 35.981.992.00 16% - 0%
components AL g
(balance) |agricultural loan - 0% = 0%
Sub-total 221,512,921.00 100% 227,247,983 100%
Institutional development (ID) - - - -
Others Hou§ing loan - - - -
Sanitation development loan (SDL) - - - -
Sub-total - - - -
Grand total of loan 221,512,921 100% 227,247,983 100%
2. Savings Compulsory savings 165,019,640.00 100% 171,168,938 100%
components |Voluntary savings ] - 0% - 0%
(balance) Term savings & 0% . 0%
Grand total of saving 165,019,640.00 100% 171,168,938 100%
3. Risk fund [Credit risk fund
components |Livestock risk fund
(balance) |Others risk fund
Grand total of risk fund - 100% - 100%
4. Other vital
information
41 Number of branch 01 01
4.2 Number of samity 420 420
Male Female| Total Male Female Total
4.3 Number of member 2676 7044 | 9720 2,727 7221 9,948
4.4 Number of borrower 1665 4967 | 6632 5,304 7047 12,351
4.5 Number of staff 8 34 42 8 34 42
4.6 Borrower: member 6632 7047
4.7 Average loan size per member 33,401 32,247

Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants

©  Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed 26



NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.

Chartered Accountants

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Budget Variance Statement

For the year eneded 30 June 2022
MRA certification No: 00331-01733-00395

femmet 30535-30%% 3033-30%9
ATHFAT EEG s (%) (=wifIe)
p G Freitae: (Area coverage)
et (District) > > Y00% N
Qr/Seirert (Upazilla) q q s00% q
& (Union) ) 20 v00% 3
& (Village) 8Y 8y y00% 8Y
) (11 o (Branch openng) 5 S s00%| 5
© gei/#ffS (Group/samity formation) 830 8obr 9% 820
8 a7 ©f% (Add new member) 800 (a8) -55% w00
¢ oot 1T & (Add new borrower) Yoo (5¢) -9% @00
Y wwe fatst (w) (Recruitment) - 0% )
q e Feag (Deposits collection) 81,909, d00 85,5¢b,doY 303% @8,099,5¢0
b e (@w4e (Refund deposit) 8b,40,8%0 @8,009,2Yb 33%% @,8),bpY
5 TR S (W) (recovery) VOV, Sq,%¢8 VY, 489,50 y00% VY8, B, b0¢
So e fiee (Loan disbursement) 0Y),889,00 VOY, b @, 2% VYE,099,95Y
» 4ot &z (Borrowing) 50,000,000 30,000,000 v00% 30,000,000
5 % (¥3e (Loan Returns) %¢,000,000 2,205, ab 383% 3¢,000,000
3 it arew s (Received against insurance service) @8VY.¢ @,5%9,¢%0 0% @,84Y,504
58 Qi At emiw (Insurance benefits given) €ouey - % -
5 i = (Total Income) bR,00%,894 @Y,5a3,509 0% e, 58,233
NV 5 75w (Total Expenditure) @R,905,83¢ 8, bbb, 05O 0% 8b,¢09,9¢>
ezt e g/
(ST wdamd )
s |« et (Area Coverage)
&=t (District) S
/GeteEtt (Upazilla) Q
Bz (Union) 20
a1 (Village) 8Y
3 | = At (Number of branch) >
w0 | a=fs =t (Number of Group) 8obr
8 | s wiet (Number of Member) ®,5Y9
¢ | e =Am (Number of Borrower) b3 q
Y | wwe (Manpower) 8>
q | =mTs 5 (Deposit Balance) S95,5¢ 2,08 /
v | Tme %S (Loan Outstanding) QUY,5U,258
5 | 72w ¥w e (Loan Received) 0,089,358
So | It w=die (Insurance Fund) €,559,6%0
s | wooffergs ¥gw (Cumulative Surplus) 0,80k, 308




NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Budget Variance Statement
For the year eneded 30 June 2022

%8 famet 20533-203% 3033-20%9
ATHT Ral Rpfs (%) )
sl T (Loan Recovery)
s |arie mae (RMC)
L |7 mae (UMC) ©2,¢89,583 299,38Y,55¢ 9% ©08,54),909
© |59 Somi 4 (ME) 8%,00¢,000 ¢8,600,%0b 333% @5,5¢0,23
8  |c¥PT A9 ( Seasonal)
¢ |erwsiers 9t (Livestock)
b [ 4t (Agriculture)
q  |seuter @9 (Others)
©93,¢8b,582 003,989,539 5% VU8, 53D,br0¢

T qE SR eTer TS 7 |

i azets (Savings Collection)
sy |argrenrers whiae (Force Savings) 33,950,b4¢ 85,5¢b, >0 89% Gbr,Du®, A0
3 |rww e (Voluntary Savings)
w0 |crmy s (Fixed of deposit)

5 33,950,%4¢ 8%,5¢b,50Y 892% @b, Db, AV

frreasaw 4 (PKSF Loan)
ne 4 (Bank Loan) 2¢,000,000 50,000,000 80% 20,000,000
TS ST eroBia 200 %% ¥ (Loan from Financial Institut - o% -
w7y dfositea deg (Loan from other institution)
i (<rsid): (Donation) [Conditional]

sifr 4erg (General/EC Member Loan)

wepiay g (Others Loan)

ﬁq.—D@Qwéﬂ

wzfee s (Insurance Fund Collection) 8,¢9%,00 €,599,¢%0 338% €,599,58
TG 80,5V, U8,9¢E¢,Y5Y s¢% b8,50Y,5¢ 4

wzf¥e @@ 1 (Utilization of Fund)

S |* 4o Rw=w ((Loan Disbursement)

At e fresw (RMC Disbursement)

o e e (UMC Disbursement) 329,880,000 249,b:35,000 330% ©35,609,9¢0

= Srantel ¥ (Me Disbursement) @5,b80,000 Vb, 49¢,000 S03% b, 5aY,2¢0

IR 4 (Seasonal Disbursement)

st 4 (Livestock Disbursement)

SR et S A (Agriculture Disbursement)
i

¢ |lR|xo|e |viv

©oE,3b0,000 ©8Y,¢ 08,000 358% Obbr,84p,%00

* QTR 49 SR [reree e TW |
3 [wmwee @FRe (Savings Returns)

S |IrreEE e (Force Savings) 8b,b05,89 @8,0¢Y,Y5 35%% 89,38¢,05¢
8 | Tim wnwse (Voluntary Savings)
@ | zrmar s (Fixed Deposit)
w5 8,405,289 @8,0G¢Y,Yb 35%% 89,38¢,05¢
© |4 sifretes (Loan Repayment) :

foreaaa® ¥ (PKSF Loan)
<@ 4 (Bank Loan) $8,05¢,84¢ 25,350, 385% 2,038,V 8
SH-ICE WIS @Af©vitTd A (Loan From Financial Institution - - 0% -

o1y @lfSBITa 49 (Loan from other Institution)
% 4 (General/EC Member Loan)
wepey 4t (Others Loan)

®0iG M6 (Vv

i 38,03¢,8Y¢ 25,35%,0-9br 385% 0,038,b8b
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Budget Variance Statement
For the year eneded 30 June 2022

¢ |3 OT4T (Insurance Services) -
v |z smm wetw (Fixed asset acquisition)
fir @x (Land Purchase) - - 0% -
wfiy B (Land Development) - -
g fliw (Building Construction) - - 0% -
wi5a wiw (Motor Vehicles) 3,500,000 3,020,900 3¢0%
wprare @ s (Furniture & Fixtures) ¢0,000 q0,4%0 383% 90,000
et s (Office Equipments) 4¢,000 v0,-9¢ 953%
tapsfes s (Electric Equipments) €0,000 ©b,08¢ % ¥00,000
FPOs «s WrEETRE (Computer & Accessories) b,000 b, Sord v % 900,000
%5 s eaE (Computer Software) 2 - % 00,000
i 3,904,000 3,529,005 83% 3,290,000
TR femet 303535-203% 3033-3039
AT e 1% (%) (aifEs)
q | TRE
s | snf$w I (service charge) @,0'8,592 €3,090, 3t v % 3,05, 8bC
3 | ffScrets 7@ (Interest on Investment) R,0t0,000 3,9%0,0bb S03% 5, bbb, 0
@ | wenar 3w (Other/bank Interest) 34¢,000 585,bb¢ v3% 39¢,000
8 | sy oS fF (Entry Fees) ¢,000 »,900 ¥58% 0,000
¢ | =t 3f% femr (Sale of passbook) 3¢,000 20,950 $9¢% 20,000
b | =aw @ (Sale of Forms) 90,000 2, 35¢ 8% 20,000
q | w9 (Donation) - -
v | wwrer s (Other Income) 88,000 235,93 &% 80,000
> | ReEmgs ¥ amiw (Recovery of Right off Loan) -
So |wer e 7o geiarzs w96 Wi (Overhead cost from other vo8,¢00 Sy, 850 9% 3,50b,¢00
) (B e YR,G9Y, 89 @Yb,5a%,509 | 0% e, 58,232
b | OTRE
el s
s | wraees 9w (Savings Interest) 50,890,000 50,558,84¢ % %0,950,€8¢
3 | Pieewstas a7 e 7w (Interest of PKSF Loan)
© | a7 e oW (Interest of Bank Loan) 4,480,000 q,24b,roY 58% Y,E>0,008
8 | = ¥eerw 5w (Interest on Committee Loan)
¢ | =y enfewiies 4o o (Interest on Others Institutional | - - o% -
"B A-ciois 30,000 599,L99 »we% 290,000
G nfefe aras b, 090,000 59,90),5¢8 9% 59,¢99,u3
ST 8 e iotfere e
a | @ea-sreiw* (Salary& Allowances)
¥ (@9 (Basic pay) 30,049,090 30,2b5,U59 2% ¥,509,500
o oot (Special Allowance) Wb, Wb 0oe,508 4% .
sz wrst (Dearness Allowance) 0,209,000 R,550,35V 3% 98,550
aifesret stet (House Rent Allowance) 8,59¢,b30 ©,83,959 8% 9,560,990
ffeat oot (Medical Allowance) 3, 8bbr,000 5,985,179 5% ) rba,000
Berg wiet (Festival Allowance) ©,05\9,05% 3,90%,4¢0 % 3,22¢,84¢
1S e set (Rest & Recreation Allowance) 0% -
=18 ©ret (Lunch Allowance) - - 0% 920,000
/
AM
so\,\/%(\
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NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Fretaie et (Conveyance Allowance) 5,238,000 3,598,%00 % 3,0bbr,000
e sret (Telephone Allowance) v08,00 ¢, 00 &% ¢bb,000
=t wret (Educational Allowance)
v oot (Fixed Travel Allowance) 3,55¢,200 5,981,990 0% 3,099,000
gelq 5127 (Overtime Allowance) 808, bV R, 099 % a83,b3¢
sty erel (af 4) (Others Allowance-If any) 858,90t 38,0 e % ©¢0,000
2 29,990,83¢ 29,008,008 v9% 38,339,8b0
v | sl siet (House Rent) 00,000 Ob, 850 Sov% Y0,000
> | B qe (Bemes - .
1w @ 91413 (printing & Binding) 280,000 300,999 83% 280,000
BN, et 8 65t (Stationary, Seals & Stamps ¥00,000 339,038 4% 900,000
w5 80,000 039,90} 5% @80,000
so | e 43w (Travel Expense)
<) el (Domestic) 3¢0,000 ¢o,broY 8% S¢o,000
) fmeet (Foreign) - 0% -
3 | B @ wiwe
CORTCRIw /(B TeTCa /T2 0 IATG (Telephone/Telex/Fax/Internet) 9,000 Sby,088 Sov % 200,000
iz ¢ gl (Postal & Courier Service) 3,000 88Y 8¢% 3,000
T %00,000 Sy, 850 Sobu% {ob,000
S | T ST, ATSRITS ©ISl, BRI ©rel, ool SO e T NI (SRS @G R G [NHIIES TS STl el Fe0o R0 | 3R (A
3 | e @ wEeE Wy Ryl So% @f =g Sos wey e 2 |
R gt 20335-303% 3033-3029
ATFAT T o1 (%) (eEifa)
b 32 | crirs @ e (Repairs & Maintenance)
Wi wae (Office Building) 300,000 Sr9,00¢ 3% 320,000
T5e TaEd (Motor Vehicles) 3%0,000 535,180 8% Su¢, 000
S5 (Others) v0,000 40,83 3% 3¢0,000
5 8¢0,000 ©q¢,>48 9% 84,000
>0 |t (Fuel Expense) 00,000 Sb0,99) 0% 200,000
58 | sir fawge 8 i (Gas,Electric& Water bill) $9¢,000 S0%,4¢4 au% S0¢,000
s¢ | =i (Entertainment) Y0,000 59¢,98Y% 0% 200,000
o | e (Advertisement) 0,000 S, bbb Y% €0,000
yq | sifast @ aAzret - - 0% -
3| wifet @ e (Newspaper & Magazine) - - 0% -
3| <%+ et (Books & Publication) 0%
53 - - 0% -
Sy | =iee viet (Bank Charge) 320,000 533,908 % $3¢,000
>» |#ftw= 973 (Training Expense) 0%
s iz efe (Local Training) 30,000 q0,5¢ ev% ¢00,000
3 |tamte affre (Foreign Training) - - 0% -
TGS 320,000 90,5¢) ev% €00,000
20 | i, T 8 eafest a3 (Seminar, Conference& o%
2y | s 4@w (Legal Expense) 0%
33 | srer w@w (Meeting Expense) 800,000 543,900 89% 818, 3¢0
Q0 | forme f/mame & 3wnif (Registration Fees/Renewal fees) 390,000 b0,959 v % Sb0,000
38 | ey wifastert @y (Others Operational Expense) 33¢,600 3,0@9,¢ 9 v8¢% 33¢,000
3¢ | @b fF (Audit Fees) 90,000 90,000 2909% 90,000
Y |orw swerma sear (Honorarium For EC Members) YbY,000 ©¢8,000 @2% YE9,000.
29 | ety s (Other Honorarium) 0%
o
Chattanram A4 Novvambaer 2022
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Budget Variance Statement
For the year eneded 30 June 2022

W | 9 (Tax) o%

S| efvr 7 (Land Tax) 9,000 2,800 vo% 9,000

3| =w@d (Income Tax) 200,000 295,959 5% 200,000

o|e@ iy %9 (Other Tax) 30,000 ®,boo v % 30,000

8 |[#13w wa/er% (Customs Duty/VAT) © Y0,¢00 0% -

B3 359,000 328,859 355% 399,000

3% | otwt @ emie (Subscription & Donation) 00,000 38,50 ¢o% 9¢0,000

wo | w3e¥ (Depreciation) 3,200,000 5,249,060 oY% 3,200,000

vy | 995 ifere w9 (Cost Sharing Expanse) - ae,b8Y % 538,000

oy | s et (Consultancy Service) 200,000 SdY,000 ev % 3¢0,000

i wfawtemes 5w (Totala Operational Expanse) @3,065,93¢ 8Y,35¢,80 v5% 8b-,209,9¢5

o wfs 7o (Loan Loss Provision) 000,000 UBR,EC 205% 900,000

> |75 %g¢ (Net Surplus) 50,5089 5,369,958 5% 39,0bY, b0
So | fifeq waface Z=e=s (Transfer to Various Fund) 0%
wE@fFe wzfde (Reserve Fund) . 0%
awazr (DMF) 0%
W&y (Others) 0%

[&IEE 50,5, b-89 ®,309,958 5% 59,954, b b
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